UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PERCEPTION OF MICRO
ENTREPRENEURS TOWARDS
QARDH AL HASAN LOAN AT MARA
PASIR PUTEH

NURBAHIAH BT MUKHTAR

Academic Writing in partial fulfillment of the
requirement for the degree of
Bachelor in Muamalat

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

January 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this academic dissertation was carried out in accordance
with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of
my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This
academic writing has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-

academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student : Nurbahiah Bt Mohamed Metar@Mukhtar

Student ID No. : 2014649554

Program - Bachelor in Muamalat — IC210

Faculty : Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies
Dissertation - Perception of Micro Entrepreneurs towards Qardh Al

Hasan Loan at MARA Pasir Puteh

Signature of Student : & .................

Date : January 2018

11



ABSTRACT

In Malaysia, people are paying more attention to the so called Islamic economy. This
is seen to arise from their increasing need to the establishment of financial institutions
that are based in Shariah (Islamic law) and regardless whether or not the institution
uses a banking system such as Majlis Amanah Rakyat (MARA). Moreover, as the
majority of Malaysians are Malay and Muslim, the opportunity for a financial market
that is based on Shariah is far reaching. At MARA, they had provided Islamic loan
like Murabahah, Bai Bithaman Ajil, Bai Inah and Also Qardh Al Hasan. One of the
Islamic microfinance that the researcher wants to highlight here is Qardh Al Hasan.
This loan is not very famous among Malaysians and most of them did not know at all
the existence of this kind of loan. So this study will analyze the perception of micro
entrepreneur towards Qardh al Hasan loan at MARA Pasir Puteh. The process of this
research included library research and field research. The library research was
conducted to obtain information from books, pamphlet, papers, journals, newspapers
and the data associated with reference and research topic, while the field research used
questionnaires. This study involves 65 respondents out of 84 borrowers at MARA
Pasir Puteh. The data collected through the questionnaires were analyzed using
Statistical Product and Service Solutions (SPSS) software 20.0.

v



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION/NOMENCLATURE

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background Of Research
1.2.1 The Objective Of The Establishment Of MARA
1.2.2 Islamic Product That MARA Pasir Puteh Has Provide
1.2.3 Qardh Al Hasan Loan At MARA Pasir Puteh

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Research Question

1.5 Research Objective

1.6 Significance of Study

1.7 Scope And Limitation Of Study

1.8 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Meaning Of Qardh Al Hasan
2.3 Concept Of Qardh Al Hasan
2.4 School Of Thought
2.4.1 Mazhab Maliki
2.4.2 Mazhab Hanafi
2.4.3 Mazhab Shafie
2.4.4 Mazhab Hanbali
2.5 Pillars Of Qardh Al Hasan
2.5.1 Lender
2.5.2 Borrower
2.5.3 Dana
2.5.4 Handover
2.6 Rules Of Qardh Al Hasan
2.6.1 Both Parties Should Be Capable
2.6.2 Offer And Acceptance Must Be Cleared
2.6.3 Date Must Be Specified
2.6.4 Contract Should Be Written Down
2.6.5 Administrative Fee/ Service Charge
2.7 Importance Of Qardh Al Hasan

2.7.1 The Interaction Between Microfinance, Poverty Alleviation

And Social Justice

vi

Page
i
il
v

vi
X

X1

SO0 TN UN RN~ —



2.8 Factors That Encourage Micro Entrepreneurs To Apply Qardh Al
Hasan

2.9 Differences Islamic Microfinance And Conventional Loan

2.10 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHDOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research Design

3.3 Data Collection Technique
3.3.1 Primary Data
3.3.2 Secondary Data
3.3.3 Sampling Technique
3.3.4 Target Respondent
3.3.5 Sample Size

3.4 Data Analysis Technique
3.4.1 Frequency Distribution

3.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR : DATA ANALYSIS
4.1 Introduction

4.2 Descriptive Analysis

4.3 Section A

4.4 Section B

4.5 Section C

4.6 Section D

4.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

BIBLIOGRAPHY
APPENDICES

vii

22

24
25

26
26
26
26
27
28
29
29
29
29
30
30

31
31
31
32
36
41
47
51

52
52
54

56
60



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 BACKGROUND OF THE RESEARCH
	1.2.1 The Objectives of the Establishment of MARA
	1.2.2 Islamic Product That MARA Pasir Puteh has Provide
	1.2.3 Qardh Al Hasan Loan at MARA Pasir Puteh

	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.4 RESEARCH QUESTION
	1.5 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.6 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
	1.7 SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS OF STUDY
	1.8 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 MEANINGS OF QARDH AL HASSAN
	2.3 THE CONCEPT OF QARDH AL HASSAN
	2.4 SCHOOL OF THOUGHT
	2.4.1 Mazhab Maliki
	2.4.2 Mazhab Hanafi
	2.4.3 Mazhab Shafiei
	2.4.4 Mazhab Hanbali

	2.5 THE PILLARS OF QARDH AL HASSAN
	2.5.1 Lender (muqrid)
	2.5.2 Borrower (Muqtarid)
	2.5.3 Dana (Qard)
	2.5.4 Handover (Ijab Qabul)

	2.6 RULES OF QARDH AL HASAN
	2.6.1 Both Parties Should Be Capable
	2.6.2 Offer and Acceptance Must Be Cleared
	2.6.3 Date Must Be Specified
	2.6.4 Contract Should Be Written Down
	2.6.5 Administrative Fee /Service Charge

	2.7 THE IMPORTANCE OF QARDH AL HASAN
	2.7.1 The Interaction between Microfinance, Poverty Alleviation and SocialJustice

	2.8 FACTORS THAT ENCOURAGE MICRO ENTREPRENEURS TOAPPLY FOR QARDH AL HASAN LOAN
	2.9 DIFFERENCES ISLAMIC MICROFINANCE AND CONVENTIONALLOAN
	2.10 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN
	3.3 DATA COLLECTION TECHNIQUE
	3.3.1 Primary Data
	3.3.2 Secondary Data
	3.3.3 Sampling Technique
	3.3.4 Target respondents
	3.3.5 Sample size

	3.4 DATA ANALYSIS TECHNIQUE
	3.4.1 Frequency Distribution

	3.5 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 4 DATA ANALYSIS
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 DESCRIPTIVE ANALYSIS
	Section A: Profile of Respondents
	4.4 Section B
	4.5 Section C
	4.6 Section D
	4.7 CONCLUSION

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 CONCLUSION
	5.2 RECOMMENDATION

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDICES



