# UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# PERCEPTION OF MICRO ENTREPRENEURS TOWARDS QARDH AL HASAN LOAN AT MARA PASIR PUTEH

## **NURBAHIAH BT MUKHTAR**

Academic Writing in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of

Bachelor in Muamalat

**Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies** 

January 2018

### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this academic dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This academic writing has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Under Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student

Nurbahiah Bt Mohamed Metar@Mukhtar

Student ID No.

2014649554

Program

Bachelor in Muamalat – IC210

Faculty

Academy of Contemporary Islamic Studies

Dissertation

:

Perception of Micro Entrepreneurs towards Qardh Al

Hasan Loan at MARA Pasir Puteh

Signature of Student:

<u>£</u>

Date

January 2018

### **ABSTRACT**

In Malaysia, people are paying more attention to the so called Islamic economy. This is seen to arise from their increasing need to the establishment of financial institutions that are based in Shariah (Islamic law) and regardless whether or not the institution uses a banking system such as Majlis Amanah Rakyat (MARA). Moreover, as the majority of Malaysians are Malay and Muslim, the opportunity for a financial market that is based on Shariah is far reaching. At MARA, they had provided Islamic loan like Murabahah, Bai Bithaman Ajil, Bai Inah and Also Qardh Al Hasan. One of the Islamic microfinance that the researcher wants to highlight here is Qardh Al Hasan. This loan is not very famous among Malaysians and most of them did not know at all the existence of this kind of loan. So this study will analyze the perception of micro entrepreneur towards Qardh al Hasan loan at MARA Pasir Puteh. The process of this research included library research and field research. The library research was conducted to obtain information from books, pamphlet, papers, journals, newspapers and the data associated with reference and research topic, while the field research used questionnaires. This study involves 65 respondents out of 84 borrowers at MARA Pasir Puteh. The data collected through the questionnaires were analyzed using Statistical Product and Service Solutions (SPSS) software 20.0.

# **TABLE OF CONTENT**

	Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
TABLE OF CONTENT	vi
LIST OF TABLE	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	X
LIST OF ABBREVIATION/NOMENCLATURE	xi
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Background Of Research	2
1.2.1 The Objective Of The Establishment Of MARA	4
1.2.2 Islamic Product That MARA Pasir Puteh Has Provide	5
1.2.3 Qardh Al Hasan Loan At MARA Pasir Puteh	6
1.3 Problem Statement	7
1.4 Research Question	8
1.5 Research Objective	8
1.6 Significance of Study	8
1.7 Scope And Limitation Of Study	9
1.8 Conclusion	10
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	11
2.1 Introduction	11
2.2 Meaning Of Qardh Al Hasan	12
2.3 Concept Of Qardh Al Hasan	13
2.4 School Of Thought	15
2.4.1 Mazhab Maliki	15
2.4.2 Mazhab Hanafi	15
2.4.3 Mazhab Shafie	15
2.4.4 Mazhab Hanbali	16
2.5 Pillars Of Qardh Al Hasan	16
2.5.1 Lender	16
2.5.2 Borrower	17
2.5.3 Dana	17
2.5.4 Handover	18
2.6 Rules Of Qardh Al Hasan	18
2.6.1 Both Parties Should Be Capable	18
2.6.2 Offer And Acceptance Must Be Cleared	19
2.6.3 Date Must Be Specified	19
2.6.4 Contract Should Be Written Down	19
2.6.5 Administrative Fee/ Service Charge	19
2.7 Importance Of Qardh Al Hasan 2.7.1 The Interaction Potygon Migrafinance Poyerty, Alleviation	20 21
2.7.1 The Interaction Between Microfinance, Poverty Alleviation And Social Justice	<b>41</b>

2.8 Factors That Encourage Micro Entrepreneurs To Apply Qardh Al Hasan	22
2.9 Differences Islamic Microfinance And Conventional Loan	24
2.10 Conclusion	25
2.10 Conclusion	
CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHDOLOGY	26
3.1 Introduction	26
3.2 Research Design	26
3.3 Data Collection Technique	26
3.3.1 Primary Data	27
3.3.2 Secondary Data	28
3.3.3 Sampling Technique	29
3.3.4 Target Respondent	29
3.3.5 Sample Size	29
3.4 Data Analysis Technique	29
3.4.1 Frequency Distribution	30
3.5 Conclusion	30
CHAPTER FOUR : DATA ANALYSIS	31
4.1 Introduction	31
4.2 Descriptive Analysis	31
4.3 Section A	32
4.4 Section B	36
4.5 Section C	41
4.6 Section D	47
4.7 Conclusion	51
CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	52
5.1 Conclusion	52
5.2 Recommendation	54
BIBLIOGRAPHY	56
APPENDICES	60